
  

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 25 June 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Vice Chair :   
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Shah Alam, Councillor Gulam Choudhury, Councillor 
Marc Francis, Councillor Shiria Khatun and Councillor Andrew Wood 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor 
Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 23 June 2014 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 24 June 
2014 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back 
[...]
tailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 7th May 2014. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 

11 - 12  

  
To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND 
DATES OF MEETINGS  

 

13 - 20  

  
Recommendation:  
 
To note the Development Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 
 
 

  

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
Nil Items 
 

  

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

21 - 22  

8 .1 Land at rear of 60 Jubilee Street, London (PA/13/02667)  
 

23 - 36 Stepney 
Green 

 Proposal: 
 
Erection of a 2 storey, 4 bedroom wheelchair accessible 
dwelling with one car parking space. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement conditions and informatives. 
 

  

8 .2 97-99 Sclater Street, London, E1 6HR (PA/14/00128)   
 

37 - 44 Weavers 

 Proposal: 
 
Internally illuminated display signage to advertise the 
Cinema premises. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
To REFUSE advertisement Consent for the reason set out 
in the Committee report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 8 .3 Car Park, Cygnet Street, London (PA/13/02529)   

 
45 - 80 Weavers 

 Proposal: 
 
Erection of a building up to six storeys to provide basement 
gym (Use Class D2), ground floor commercial (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3 and B1) and 39 dwellings above. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement conditions and informatives. 
 

  

9. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

81 - 82  

9 .1 Former Professional Development Centre, English 
Street, London, E3 4TA PA/14/00702   

 

83 - 90 Mile End 

 Proposal: 
 
Various external works to create play areas. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the 
National Casework Unit with the recommendation that the 
Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions set out in the Committee report. 
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Thursday, 24 July 2014 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   

[...]
interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Tim Archer  
   
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None.  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kosru Uddin, Councillor Gulam Robbani and Councillor Harun Miah 
 

Officers Present: 
 

Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, Development 
and Renewal) 

Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 
Renewal) 

Shay Bugler – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 
Renewal) 

Elaine Bell – (Legal Advisor, Directorate, Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helal Abbas and on a unanimous vote 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Judith Gardiner be elected Vice-Chair of the Development 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th April 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and guidance, 
together with details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 638 Commercial Road/Limehouse Library (PA/13/2580 & PA/13/2581)  
 
Update Report tabled. 
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the item for the conversion and extension of 638 Commercial 
Road/Limehouse Library. 
 
The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Craig Aston spoke in objection to the proposal. He objected to the 
impact on the listed Edwardian building due to the proposed removal of key 
features. The plans were completely inappropriate for the building. 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The plans conflicted with the Development Brief for the Limehouse Library 
that considered that the building was unsuitable for subdivision and residential 
use and should only be refurbished to preserve its special features. The 
building should be brought back into community use but in a way that 
protected its heritage value. 
 
Murat Aydemir spoke in support of the proposal. He described the poor state 
of the current building and the key features of the proposals. The proposal 
would restore the building and provide education facilities and economic 
benefits to the area. The proposal would be a high quality building and would 
leave the Edwardian Building generally untouched.  
 
Shay Bugler (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report and the update. He described the site, surrounds and the key 
elements of the current building including the protected Edwardian section.  
 
He also advised of the outcome of the consultation, the design, height, 
external changes, the layout and facilities, the student base, transport links 
and the cycle facilities. It was proposed to restrict use of the outdoor terrace to 
safeguard amenity.  
 
The proposed land use was deemed acceptable given the retention of 
education facilities and the difficulties with alternative uses. The impact on 
daylight and sunlight was marginal. The servicing from Norway Place satisfied 
requirements subject to the measures
[...]


 
8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
 

8.1 Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 
4TA (PA/14/00245)  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the item and highlighted the key elements of the scheme. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the application (PA/14/00245) at the Former Professional Development 
Centre, English Street, London, E3 4TA for alterations to glazed screens, 
repositioning of screens/doors and associated works to facilitate improved 
access and escape from the building be REFERRED to the National 
Casework Unit with the recommendation that the Council would be minded to 
grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions set out in the Committee 
report. 
 
 

8.2 Last Meeting of the Committee for 2013/14  
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Committee for this 
current year 2013/14. The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions. He particularly referred to Councillors Tim Archer and Judith 
Gardiner who were not standing in the forthcoming Council Elections.   
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings. 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committ
[...]
 Development Plan and 
other material considerations as set out in this report, and recommend approval of 
planning permission for the proposal. 
 

2.2 The proposal would make efficient use of the site and provide a much needed 
wheelchair accessible dwelling suitable for a large family.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.1



 2 

2.3 The design of the scheme, including the massing, siting, architectural design and 
response to the site’s setting, is of a high quality. High quality materials and detailing 
would be used throughout. 
 

2.4 The design has been well thought through to minimise amenity impact while 
providing a high quality of accommodation to the future occupiers. No unacceptable 
amenity impacts would occur to any of the adjoining residents. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
3.2 The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and   

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) within three months of the date of this 
resolution, to secure the following planning obligations: 

 
3.4 Non-financial Obligations: 
 

a) Car free agreement with respect of the future occupiers of the 6 flats within 60 
Jubilee Street; 
 

b) Car free agreement with respect of the future occupiers of the 4 bedroom house; 
 

c) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 

 
3.5 That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
3.6 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
3.3 Conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit 3 years 
2. Compliance with plans and documents 
3. Hours of construction 
4. Samples of brick and all other external facing materials, full details of railings 
5. Full details of cycle and refuse stores
[...]
ally illuminated display signage to advertise the 

Cinema premises. 
 Drawing Nos/Documents: 13-486-P-001 

13-486-P-021 
13-486-P-121 
13-486-P-402 
13-486-P-403 

 Applicant: Close-Up Film Centre 
 Historic Building: No 
 Conservation Area: Fournier Street/Brick Lane 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 

The pair of host buildings are believed to date from the late 1800s.  The buildings 
have an attractive brick frontage.  Each of the two buildings current has its own shop 
front with corresponding signage zone above.  Period detailing, including attractive 
console brackets remain.     The site is located in the Fournier Street / Brick Lane 
Conservation Area.  The application seeks Advertisement Consent for new signage 
associated with a new cinema opening at ground floor level. 
 
On balance Officers consider that the proposals are not sympathetic to the traditional 
shop front detailing of the ground floor of the host building.  Officers consider that the 
vertical up riser part of the signage is overly prominent.  Officers recommend refusal 
for the reasons given below.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to REFUSEAdvertisement Consent. 
  
3.2 Reason for refusal:- 

 
 The up-riser component of the signage is located at first floor level on the host 

building which makes it appear unduly prominent.  This part of the signage detracts 
from the uncluttered appearance of the upper floors of the building and the terrace of 
which it forms a part.  The horizontal component of the signage has a boxy form that 
runs across the pair of buildings removing the delineation of two discrete shop fronts 
with signage zones and traditional features such as console brackets.    

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.2



 
The signage has an unacceptable impact on the visual amenity of the area and 
detracts from the character and appearance of the Fournier Street / Brick Lane 
Conservation Area.  The proposal is contrary to Policy DM23 of the
[...]
nd appearance of the Grade II Listed Building. As such the proposal is 
considered to comply with aims of policy SP10 of the CS (2010), policies DM24 and 
DM27 of the MDD (2013), policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the LP (2011) and sections 7 and 
12 of the NPPF (2012).  

  
10.2 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. The 

Secretary of State can be advised that this Council would have been minded to 
grant Listed Building Consent for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF 
MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set 
out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
  

 

Page 89



 

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	App1 Functions
	Membership
	Appendix 3 Dates

	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8.1 Land at rear of 60 Jubilee Street, London (PA/13/02667)
	8.2 97-99 Sclater Street, London, E1 6HR (PA/14/00128)
	8.3 Car Park, Cygnet Street, London (PA/13/02529)
	9 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	9.1 Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 4TA PA/14/00702



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2014

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Andrew Wood

Other Councillors Present:

 None.

Apologies:
None. 

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Richard Murrell (Deputy Team Leader, Planning, 
Development and Renewal)

Amy Thompson (Pre-Applications Team Leader, 
Development and Renewal)

Nasser Farooq (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Steen Smedegaard (Legal Officer,  Directorate, Law Probity 
and Governance)

Jen Pepper (Affordable Housing Programme 
Manager, Development and Renewal)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15 

It was proposed by Councillor Shiria Khatun, seconded by Councillor Sirajul 
Islam and RESOLVED

That Councillor Marc Francis be elected Vice-Chair of the Development 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2014/2015



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th May 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure and guidance.

6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 
to the Committee report be noted.

7. DEFERRED ITEMS 

Nil Items.

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

8.1 Land at rear of 60 Jubilee Street, London (PA/13/02667) 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Update Report tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for the erection of a 2 storey, 4 bedroom wheelchair 
accessible dwelling with one car parking space at Land at rear of 60 Jubilee 
Street.

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee

Siddique Miah spoke in objection. He expressed concern about the impact 
from the construction work on the elderly neighbours’ quality of life who were 
of fragile health. He also objected to the impact on daylight to their property 
from the development. Their existing light levels were already quite limited 
forcing them to rely on artificial sources. The proposal would worsen this. In 
response to Members, he considered that the development would mostly 
affect light to the front of their property.

Simon Cottingham spoke in support of the application. He explained the 
merits of the scheme to provide much needed accessible housing in line with 
Council initiatives. The Council’s experts were supportive of the plans. He 
highlighted the car parking plans, based on consultation with residents. The 
construction hours would be conditioned to minimise noise to residents. There 
would also be additional checks during the construction phase to ensure this. 
The scheme had been carefully designed to protect amenity and was of 
modest scale. As a result, the scheme should not affect daylight and sunlight 
levels to neighbouring properties. In response to Members, he confirmed the 
proposed car free agreement.

Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report. He explained the site location, the existing land use, the 
outcome of the public consultation and the objections raised. 

He explained the aspects of the design to protect amenity and the impact on 
60A Jubilee Street. It was not considered that these works, required for the 
development, would adversely affect the occupants living standards to such 
an extent to warrant refusal. The Council’s Inclusive Access Officer and 
Occupational Health Therapist were satisfied that the proposal was 
assessable.  No objections had been received to the loss of the car parking 
spaces. 

Overall, it was considered that the provision of a family sized, accessible unit 
on an under used car park would make effective use of the land. Given the 
quality of the scheme and lack of impact, Officers were recommending that 
the application be granted planning permission.

In response, Members discussed the impact from construction on residents 
particularly on a Saturday given the close proximity to residential properties. 
With this in mind, the Committee agreed to amend the hours of construction 
for Saturdays to still commence at 8am with no loud machinery before 9am. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Members also questioned the need for the proposed Car Free Agreement for 
the future occupants of nearby properties. It was considered that it would not 
be necessary in planning terms to retrospectively secure the existing units as 
car free. In view of this, the Committee agreed to remove the Car Free 
agreement with respect of the future occupiers of the 6 flats within 60 Jubilee 
Street from the planning obligations. 

In response to further questions, Officers confirmed that they were satisfied 
with the measures to minimise the amenity impact of the scheme generally. It 
was considered that the scheme provided everything that could be secured 
under the circumstances. 

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission (PA/13/02667) at Land at rear of 60 Jubilee 
Street, London (PA/13/02667) be GRANTED for the erection of a 2 
storey, 4 bedroom wheelchair accessible dwelling with one car parking 
space subject to:

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and  Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) within three 
months of the date of this resolution, to secure the planning obligations 
set out in the Committee report subject to the following amendment:

 Removal of the Car Free agreement with respect of the future 
occupiers of the 6 flats within 60 Jubilee Street.

3. That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated 
above.

4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the Committee Report 
subject to the following amendment in respect of the hours of 
construction.

 Hours of construction on Saturday to start at 8am with no loud 
machinery before 9am. (being defined by the use of power tools or 
machinery).

8.2 97-99 Sclater Street, London, E1 6HR (PA/14/00128) 

Update Report tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal)  
introduced the application for internally illuminated display signage to 
advertise the Cinema premises at 97-99 Sclater Street. The application was 
being presented to the Committee due to the number of representations in 
support contrary to the Officers recommendation to refuse.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee.

Damien Sanville spoke in support of the proposal. He explained the need for 
the signage to distinguish this very unique cinema. There was a lot of support 
for the proposal from high profile groups. In response to Members about the 
concerns, he considered that the proposal would have little impact on the 
surrounding area given the design. 

Amy Thompson (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
report. Officers considered that the proposed signage would harm the visual 
amenity of the host building and character of the Conservation Area. The 
proposal was therefore contrary to policy that sought to avoid this. 

Officers were therefore recommending that the application be refused.

The Committee were advised of the size of the proposed signage and that this 
was considered to be unduly prominent.  The console brackets had 
apparently been removed. The Council’s Enforcement Team were 
investigating this.

In reply to Members, it was considered that a more modest design might 
address the concerns. Officers would access any new proposals on its merits.

On a vote of 4 favour and 2 abstentions, the Committee RESOLVED:

That  Advertisement Consent at 97-99 Sclater Street, London, E1 6HR 
(PA/14/00128) be REFUSED for internally illuminated display signage to 
advertise the Cinema premises for the reason set out in the Committee report 
as follows:

The up-riser component of the signage is located at first floor level on the host 
building which makes it appear unduly prominent.  This part of the signage 
detracts from the uncluttered appearance of the upper floors of the building 
and the terrace of which it forms a part.  The horizontal component of the 
signage has a boxy form that runs across the pair of buildings removing the 
delineation of two discrete shop fronts with signage zones and traditional 
features such as console brackets.   

The signage has an unacceptable impact on the visual amenity of the area 
and detracts from the character and appearance of the Fournier Street / Brick 
Lane Conservation Area.  The proposal is contrary to Policy DM23 of the 
Adopted Managing Development Document (2013).



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

8.3 Car Park, Cygnet Street, London (PA/13/02529) 

Update Report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal)   
introduced the application regarding Car Park, Cygnet Street.

Richard Murrell, (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report and update report.  

It was firstly reported that the number of private houses (page 67 of the 
report) should be 26 not 27. It was also reported that the housing split in the 
recommendations should be 77%/23% split in favour of affordable rent.

Mr Murrell noted that the Developer had offered to limit noisy construction 
activities on Saturday mornings, with no noisy activities to take place between 
0800 and 0900.

Mr Murrell described the key features of the scheme including: the site and 
surrounds near Conservation Areas and the existing use. The proposed land 
use was considered acceptable given the need to reduce car use and the 
need for additional high quality housing. The proposed commercial use would 
contribute to additional retail and amenities for local people. 

It was considered that the design and scale of the development was 
compatible with the area. Samples of the brick work were available for the 
Committee to view. The scheme would provide 36% affordable housing at the 
Council’s preferred rent levels in accordance with policy. 

Mr Murrell explained the impact on sunlight and daylight to the neighbouring 
properties. Whilst there would be some impact, this was mainly due to the 
design of the neighbouring building and existing cleared site. Overall, Officers 
considered that these impacts were acceptable given the improvements to the 
views from these properties, amongst other issues.  

Members were also advised of the S106 agreement that was policy compliant. 
Officers were recommending that the application be approved.

Members asked questions about the rent levels for the affordable housing, the 
impact from construction, the design, the impact on jobs from the 
development and the loss of car parking spaces

In response, Officers confirmed that the proposed rents for the affordable 
units fell below the markets rates by some margin. Jen Pepper (Affordable 
Housing Programme Manager) confirmed the exact percentage at which for 
each unit type. Any changes to the rent levels could affect the viability of the 
scheme. The site had a high public transport rating given the number of bus 
routes in the area and proximity to Shoreditch Station.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Care had been taken to ensure the development fitted in with the surrounding 
area with features to ensure this. The proposal would provide employment 
opportunities.  Nearby streets were subject to parking controls. This should 
prevent any parking displacement.  Many markets operated without on site 
car parking and it was not considered that the proposal would cause any 
displacement for the market.

The Committee were mindful of the impact of the construction work on 
amenity given the proximity of the development to the surrounding area and 
the density of the area.  As a result, the Committee agreed to amend the 
hours of construction for Saturdays to still start at 8am but with no loud 
machinery before 9am.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the planning permission at Car Park, Cygnet Street, London 
(PA/13/02529) be GRANTED for the Erection of a building up to six 
storeys to provide basement gym (Use Class D2), ground floor 
commercial (Use Classes A1, A2, A3 and B1) and 39 dwellings Subject 
to:

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) within three 
months of the date of this resolution  to secure the planning obligations 
set out in the Committee report with the clarification reported at the 
Committee meeting that the split in the 36% affordable housing should 
read 13 units with a 77%/23% split in favour of affordable rent.

3. That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal and Head of 
Legal Services be delegated authority to negotiate and approve the 
legal agreement indicated above.

4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions plus 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the Committee Report 
subject to the following amendment in respect of the hours of 
construction:

 Hours of construction on Saturday to start at 8am with no loud 
machinery before 9am (being defined by the use of power tools or 
machinery). 

5. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

9. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

9.1 Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 
4TA PA/14/00702 

Nasser Farooq (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
application. He explained the need for the works to provide amenity space in 
accordance with the required standards. He explained the nature of the works 
including canopies, laying of soft surfaces for ball play and tarmac for 
additional play space. The works were considered to preserve the special 
features of the listed building and as such complied with policy.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the application at Former Professional Development Centre, English 
Street, London, E3 4TA (PA/14/00702) for various external works to create 
play areas be REFERRED to the National Casework Unit with the 
recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Listed Building 
Consent subject to conditions set out in the Committee report.

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam
Development Committee


